Monday S 2018 WW.

SCHEDULE III

Rule 13(1) B.P.T. Rules 1951.

Report of changes that have occured or are particulars recorded in the Register of Public Trusts, Pune

Regd. No. of the Public Trust : E 625 C.R. NO.1025/96 A.C.C.E

Name of the Public Trust

: Rajneesh Foundation.

Item Nature of Change Reasons for change Remarks
(1) (2) (3)

(1) By deleting in Clause No.1 With a view to avoid the words "RAJNEESH FOUNDATION" litigation over porand substituting in their place tions of the Trust Deed found object-

With a view to avoid litigation over por-Deed found objectionable by the Tax Authorities and to fulfil the ρf the objects Trust in the proper spirit in which it was created amendments, variations and alter- ations have been carried by resolution out Board of the Trustees dated 21st 1989. March

9900010

The amendment* have been app oved by the order of the Additional District Judg Poona dated 3rd September 1991

- (2) By deleting entirely Clause No. 2.
- (3) By deleting in Clause No. 4 the words " and to such other parts of the world".
- substituting by the following:

 "To spread and impart the preaching of Philosophers, Thinkers and Scholars both past and contemporary (including Acharya Shri Rajneesh) pertaining to all religions and/or main principles thereof for the spiritual, mental and/or moral and physical betterment of human beings with the ultimate object of self-realisation."
- (5) By deleting entirely Clause No.5(b).
- (6) By deleting in Clause No.5(c) the words "programmes or programme of any kind approved by the Board either in India and for that purpose to call Asharya Shri Rajneesh and other" and

Cettal Circ. J. Co. Spange Report by Recepted.

Entrus : P. C. R. be amended accordingly.

Asstt. Charity Commissioner
Pune Region, Pune.

0-9-9-92

- By deleting in Clause No.5(c) the words "programmes or programme of any kind approved by the Board either in India and for that purpose to call Acharya Shri Rajneesh and other" and to substitute in their place the words "and/or other programmes to propagate philosophy of various faiths, and"
 - (7) By inserting in Clause No.5(d) after the words-other educational institutions, the words "to train students and teachers."
- (8) By inserting in Clause No.5(e) after the word prizes, the word "grants" and deleting the words "taking interest in the lines and objects of the Trust and rendering help for carrying the same out" and substituting in their place the words "to carry out research aand preach philosophy in confirmation with the
- (9) By deleting entirely Clause No.5(f).
- (10) By adding at the end of Clause No.5(h) the words "to promote the objects of the Trust."
- (11) By inserting after Clause No.5(h) a new Cluase as follows:-
 - "5. In order to carry out the aims and objects of the Trust, the Board of Trustees shall in general have full power and authority to do all acts, and deeds including in particular the following:
- (12) By deleting in Clause No.5(i) after the words-having abjects, the word "wholly" and after the words-deemed to be, the word "the" and after the words-and practicing, the words "ideals and philosophy laid down in preceding para (a)", and substituting at the end of the Clause the words "aims and objects of the Trust."
- (13) By deleting entirely Clause No.5 (j).
- (14) By deleting entirely Clause No. 5(1) and substituting in its place the following:



"To invite and accept donations in cash or in kind, gifts of moveable or immoveable properties legacies, and to collect funds by appeal and to raise monies otherwise, for the purpose of carrying out the objects and activities of the Trust."

- (15) By deleting entirely Clause No. 5(0).
- (16) By deleting entirely Clause No. 5(r).
- (17) By deleting in Clause No.5(s) the words "public gardens, public utilities, etc." and substituting in their place the words "and other facilities to promote the objects of the Trust."
- (18) By deleting entirely Clause No.5(t).
- (19) By deleting in Clause No. 5(u) the words "all over India" and substituting in their place the words "at such other places."
- (20) By deleting entirely Clause No.5(v) and substituting in its place the following:

"To sell, exchange, surrender, give mortgage, charge, pledge, purchase, properties moveable or immoveable out of the Trust fund or to invest Trust monies or all surplus money after making the necessary expenses of the Trust in their absolute discretion in confirmation with the law for the time being in force."

(21) By deleting entirely Clause No.5(w) and substituting in its place the following:

"To let or demise any land or immoveable properties if any forming part of the Trust property or any part thereof for such period(even for perpetuity) and on such terms and conditions and on receipt of premium or otherwise, as they think fit, in accordance with the law for time being in force."

(22) By deleting entirely Clause No.5(x) and substituting in its place the following:

"To look after, manage, and administer properties, funds, institutions and activities of the



Trust and for the purpose to make rules and regulations and other arrangements for the day-to-day working and administration of such properties, offices, funds, institutions and activities."

(23) By deleting entirely Clause No.5(y) and substituting in its place the following:

"To institute, compromise or compound all actions, suits, appeals, applications and other proceedings and all differences or disputes and to refer the same or any of them or any part thereof to arbitration and to carry out all decrees, orders, awards and settlements."

(24) By inserting after Clause No. 5(y) as amended above, the following new Clause:

(xiv) to make, amend and repeal byelaws for the conduct of business of
the Board of Trustees or other
committees, sub-committees, etc.
appointed by the Board, branches,
centres, sub-centres, places of work,
etc., opened by the Trust, Funds,
etc., offices or officers of the
Trust, and as to any of the Trustees,
provided that they shall not be
inconsistent with the Memorandum of
the Trust."

- (25) By inserting in the first proviso to Clause No. 5 after words-newly added objects so decided upon by the Trustees shall, the words-"subject to necessary statutory approvals in this regard."
- (26) By deleting entirely the second proviso to Clause No.5.
- (27) By deleting entirely Clause No.6.
- (28) By deleting entirely Clause No.7.
- (29) By deleting entirely Clause No.8.
- (30) By deleting entirely Clause No.9.
- (31) By deleting entirely Clause No. 10,
- (32) By deleting in Clause No. 11 the words, beginning from "11 (eleven) members" up to "the co-opted members" at the end of the Clause and



substituting in their place the word "6(six) members."

(33) By deleting entirely Clause No. 12.

Y.

- (34) By deleting in Clause No.14 the paragraphs beginning with "The Board of Trustees shall have power and authority-right up to paragraph 14(ix) ending with "or attainment of the objects of the Trust." and by deleting in the last paragraph the words "including honorarium of any" and substituting in their place the words "as resolved by the Board."
- (35) By deleting in Clause No.15 the words beginning from "Any vacancy in the Boards-ending with "After Acharya Shri Rajnishji ceases to act as Adviser of the Trust for any reason."
- (36) By deleting in Clause No.18 the words "shall continue to hold office for a period of one year and shall retire along with all the Trustees annually."
- (37) By deleting in Clause No.20 the words "Non-Secretary or the other working Trustees or (3)".
- (38) By deleting entirely Clause No.21.
- (39) By deleting in Clause No.22 the word "day" and substituting in its place the word "time".
- (40) By deleting in Clause No.25 the word "calender" and substituting in its place the word "accounting."
- (41) By deleting entirely paragraph C of Clause No. 25.
- (42) By deleting in Clause No. 28 the words "according to the guidance and advice of Achariya Shri Rajnishji so long as he continues to be the Adviser and thereafter".
- (43) By renumbering Clause of the Trust Deed after amendments mentioned above as follows:-



Number	in	Existing	
. De	ed		

Number after incorporating Amendments

يست بينت بينت بينت بين حين بين يون فين فين فين فين بين دين وين فين فين فين فين فين فين بين بين بين	مو خوات هيئة ويادم هنهم ميش ويون شهي ودين فيهي وهي صبيع محود شريب دينها هيئم صدره فينم عدي
(77 2	2
3	ж.
4	3
5(a)	4(a)
5(c)	4(b)
5(d)	4(c)
5(e)	4(由)
5(g)	4()
5(h)	4(f) °
4(i)	5(i)
4(k)	5(ii)
4(1)	5(iii)
4(m)	5(iv)
4(n)	5(v)
	5(vi)
4(p)	.5(vii)
4(9)	5(viii)
4(5)	5(ix)
4(u)	
1.1	
13	7
1st Para after 14(ix)	8
2nd Para after 14(ix)	9
3rd Para after 14(ix)	10
4th Para after 14(ix)	1. j. .
5th Para after 14(ix)	1.2
15	13
1st Para of 16	1.4
2nd Para of 15	1.5
17	16
1.8	17
19	18
1.7	2's 40"



PLACE:

DATED: 03 Td August 1992,

23

24

25

27 28

20-Para 1 -Para 2

TRUSTEE: PREM ASIMG.

ADDRESS: 17, Koregoan Park
Pune .

Rune do solemnly affirm that whatever is atotal

Rune do solemnly affirm that whatever is atotal

belief.

The best of my knowledge and

belief.

Run Superintendent Rem ASANO.

Dated: 03rd August 1992

Public Trusts Registration Office, Koreguen Rule

Public Trusts Registration Office, Koreguen Rule

Public Trusts Registration Office, Koreguen Rule

Public Trusts Registration Public Rune 191001.

1.9

20 21

23

24 25

26